

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732) 937-7505

DANIEL FITZPATRICK and	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
SARAH FITZPATRICK,	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
	:	DOCKET NO. A-2812-21
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM:
	:	
v.	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
	:	MONMOUTH COUNTY
	:	CHANCERY DIVISION
	:	
YUSUF QASIM and CARLY	:	DOCKET NO. MON-C-0046-22
ANN HORNING,	:	
	:	
	:	SAT BELOW:
Defendants.	:	HON. JOSEPH P. QUINN, P.J.CH.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

Jeralyn L. Lawrence, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No.: 015211996

ON THE BRIEF:

F. Bradford Batcha, Esq.
Attorney ID No.: 055911994

Mathew J. Schiller, Esq.
Attorney ID No: 039312004

Date Submitted: Nov. 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts and Procedural History..... 3

Legal Argument 4

 I. Consistent with the underlying purpose of the Attorney Review Clause, when a practitioner deviates from the prescribed methods of communication of disapproval under the Attorney Review Clause, the disapproval should still be effective if the practitioner can prove that all parties received actual notice 4

 II. Since New Jersey allows the oral formation of contracts with a higher burden of proof, this Court should allow the oral disapproval of a contract when actual notice is established..... 7

 III. The actual notice standard is adaptable to ever changing forms of communication and will provide appropriate guidance to reviewing courts for the future 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Conley v. Guerrero, 228 N.J. 339 (2017)1,4,6,10,12

Levison v. Weintraub, 215 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 1987), certif. denied, 107 N.J. 650 (1987)6

New Jersey State Bar Ass’n v. New Jersey Ass’n of Realtor Boards, 93 N.J. 470, modified, 94 N.J. 449 (1983)5

Peterson v. Estate of Pursell, 339 N.J. Super. 268 (App. Div. 2001)5

Romano v. Chapman, 358 N.J. Super. 48 (App. Div. 2003), certif. denied, 176 N.J. 431 (2003)6

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 25:1-13.....7

N.J.S.A. 25:1-13(b).....2

Miscellaneous

New Jersey Law Revision Commission, Report and Recommendations Relating to the Statute of Frauds (NJLRC Report), (Final Report 1991).....7,8
